THE REORGANISED GROUP

(i) Unaudited pro forma income statement of the Reorganised Group

The following is the unaudited pro forma income statement of the Reorganised
Group, assuming that the Asset Transaction had been implemented as at the
commencement of the year ended 31 December 2005 based on the audited income
statement of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2005, extracted from the
Company’s annual report as set out in Appendix I to this circular and adjusted to
reflect the effect of completion of the Asset Transaction.

The unaudited pro forma income statement of the Reorganised Group is
prepared to provide the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Reorganised
Group as a result of completion of the Asset transaction. As it has been prepared for
illustrative purpose only and, because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of
the results of the Reorganised Group for the financial period in respect of which it is
prepared or for any future financial periods.

Audited
income Unaudited

statement of pro forma
the Group Pro forma income

for the year adjustments statement
ended 31 for the of the

December Asset Reorganised
2005 Transaction Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

REVENUE 620,709 (300,212) 1 320,497

Cost of sales (537,975) 268,528 1 (269,447)

Gross profit 82,734 (31,684) 51,050

Other income 9,992 (2,604) 1 7,388
Selling and distribution costs (53,665) 13,328 1 (40,337)
Administrative expenses (71,636) 6,609 1 (65,027)
Other operating income, net 13,144 (2,405) 1 10,739
Gain on disposal of equity interests

in the Beijing Jing Guan Group – 233,439 2 233,439
Finance costs (2,699) – (2,699)

(LOSS)/PROFIT BEFORE INCOME
TAX (22,130) 216,683 194,553

Income tax (21,581) 18,219 1 (3,362)

(LOSS)/PROFIT FOR THE YEAR (43,711) 234,902 191,191

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company (43,275) 234,466 191,191
Minority interests (436) 436 1 –

(43,711) 234,902 191,191

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REORGANISED GROUP

– 145 –

(ii) Unaudited pro forma balance sheet of the Reorganised Group

The following is the unaudited pro forma balance sheet of the Reorganised
Group, assuming that the Asset Transaction had been implemented on 30 June 2006
based on the audited balance sheet of the Group as at 30 June 2006, extracted from
the financial information as set out in Appendix I to this circular and adjusted to
reflect the effect of completion of the Asset Transaction.

Based on the above basis, the pro forma current liabilities as at 30 June 2006 of
the Reorganised Group exceeded the pro forma current assets by HK$51,982,000.
The Directors have prepared its cash flow forecast for the next twelve months and
consider that the Reorganised Group can be operated as a going concern. Accordingly
the unaudited pro forma balance sheet is prepared on a going concern basis.

The unaudited pro forma balance sheet of the Reorganised Group is prepared
to provide the unaudited pro forma financial information on the Reorganised Group
as a result of completion of the Asset Transaction. As it has been prepared for
illustrative purpose only, and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of
the financial position of the Reorganised Group as at the date to which it is made up
to or at any future date.

Audited Unaudited
balance sheet Pro forma pro forma
of the Group adjustments balance sheet

as at for the of the
30 June Asset Reorganised

2006 Transaction Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 205,184 (8,902) 3 196,282
Investment properties 70,054 (30,583) 3 39,471
Prepaid land lease payments 46,748 – 46,748
Properties under development 661,849 (661,849) 3 –
Prepayments and deposits 84,643 (11,161) 3 73,482
Deferred tax assets 1,031 – 1,031
Available-for-sale investments – 404,549 4 404,549

Total non-current assets 1,069,509 (307,946) 761,563

CURRENT ASSETS
Properties for sale 103,732 (103,732) 3 –
Properties under development 19,742 (19,742) 3 –
Inventories 116,232 – 116,232
Trade and bills receivable 22,377 (13,289) 3 9,088
Prepaid land lease payments 3,654 – 3,654
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 57,138 (29,122) 3 28,016
Securities measured at fair value

through profit or loss 35,555 – 35,555
Due from minority equity holders 832 (832) 3 –
Due from related companies 43,825 (59) 3 43,766
Pledged deposits 11,289 (9,789) 3 1,500
Cash and cash equivalents 163,031 (97,400) 3 65,631

Total current assets 577,407 (273,965) 303,442

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REORGANISED GROUP

– 146 –

Audited Unaudited
balance sheet Pro forma pro forma
of the Group adjustments balance sheet

as at for the of the
30 June Asset Reorganised

2006 Transaction Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 117,766 (67,099) 3 50,667
Deposits received from customers 156,655 (156,655) 3 –
Other payables and accruals 118,892 (49,565) 3 69,327
Tax payables 24,262 (17,963) 3 6,299
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 447,864 (388,349) 3 59,515
Due to related companies – 169,616 3 169,616
Other loans 72,815 (72,815) 3 –

Total current liabilities 938,254 (582,830) 355,424

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES (360,847) 308,865 (51,982)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 708,662 919 709,581

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liabilities 1,274 (1,274) 3 –
Deferred income 179,634 (179,634) 3 –

Total non-current liabilities 180,908 (180,908) –

Net assets 527,754 181,827 709,581

EQUITY
Equity attributable to equity

holders of the Company
Issued capital 179,203 – 179,203
Reserves 315,761 212,433 3 528,194
Minority interests 32,790 (30,606) 3 2,184

Total equity 527,754 181,827 709,581

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REORGANISED GROUP

– 147 –

(iii) Unaudited pro forma cash flow statement of the Reorganised Group

The following is the unaudited pro forma cash flow statement of the
Reorganised Group, assuming that the Asset Transaction had been implemented as
at the commencement of the year ended 31 December 2005 based on the audited
cash flow statement of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2005, extracted
from the Company’s annual report as set out in Appendix I to this circular and
adjusted to reflect the effect of completion of the Asset Transaction.

[…]

2005 Transaction Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

(Loss)/Profit before income tax (22,130) 216,682 5 194,552
Adjustments for:

Interest income (4,397) 2,578 5 (1,819)
Finance costs 2,699 – 2,699
Dividend income from listed

investment (238) – (238)
Gain on disposal of property, plant

and equipment, net (1,429) – (1,429)
Gain on disposal of available-for-sale

investments (13,145) – (13,145)
Impairment of available-for-sale

investments 3,477 – 3,477
Changes in fair value of investment

properties (3,378) 2,371 5 (1,007)
Depreciation 18,282 (176) 5 18,106
Amortisation of prepaid lease

payments 3,585 – 3,585
Impairment of goodwill 4,816 – 4,816
Gain on disposal of an associate (3,769) – (3,769)
Provision for inventories 3,775 – 3,775
Profit on disposal of subsidiaries – (233,439) 2 (233,439)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REORGANISED GROUP

– 148 –

Audited
cash flow Unaudited
statement pro forma

of the Group Pro forma cash flow
for the year adjustments statement

ended 31 for the of the
December Asset Reorganised

2005 Transaction Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Operating loss before working capital
changes (11,852) (11,984) 5 (23,836)

Increase in properties under
development and properties for sale (196,447) 196,447 5 –

Increase in inventories (14,402) – (14,402)
Increase in trade and bills receivables (7,808) 12,922 5 5,114
Increase in prepayments, deposits and

other receivables (13,622) (15,354) 5 (28,976)
Increase in securities measured at fair

value through profit or loss (31,418) – (31,418)
Decrease in non-pledged deposits with

original maturity over three months
when acquired 3,769 – 3,769

Increase in trade payables 18,771 (12,746) 5 6,025
Increase in other payables and accruals 15,447 (6,237) 5 9,210
Increase in deposits received from

customers 163,647 (163,647) 5 –
Increase/(Decrease) in amounts due to

related companies (3,240) 5,337 5 2,097

Cash used in operations (77,155) 4,738 (72,417)

Interest received 4,397 (2,578) 5 1,819
Interest paid (2,699) – (2,699)
Hong Kong profits tax refunded 26 – 26
Overseas tax paid (25,702) 23,729 5 (1,973)

Net cash outflow from operating
activities (101,133) 25,889 (75,244)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REORGANISED GROUP

– 149 –

Audited
cash flow Unaudited
statement pro forma

of the Group Pro forma cash flow
for the year adjustments statement

ended 31 for the of the
December Asset Reorganised

2005 Transaction Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES

Dividends received from listed
investments 238 – 238

Purchases of property, plant and
equipment (43,664) 5,450 5 (38,214)

Purchases of investment properties (25,207) 25,207 5 –
Proceeds from disposal of property,

plant and equipment 39,018 – 39,018
Proceeds from disposal of investment

properties 47,200 – 47,200
Proceeds from disposal of

available-for-sale investments 30,460 – 30,460
Acquisition of subsidiaries 1,510 (1,510) 5 –
Net cash payments of Asset Transaction – (111,052) 5 (111,052)
Disposal of an associate 120 – 120
Increase in pledged deposits (13,808) 9,688 5 (4,120)

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from
investing activities 35,867 (72,217) (36,350)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

New bank loans 74,234 (74,234) 5 –
Receipt of government grant 177,906 (177,906) 5 –

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from
financing activities 252,140 (252,140) –

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 186,874 (298,468) (111,594)

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes,
net 978 (991) 5 (13)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning
of year 183,057 – 183,057

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
AT END OF YEAR 370,909 (299,459) 71,450

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH
AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and bank balances 339,439 (299,459) 5 39,980
Non-pledged time deposits with original

maturity of less than three months
when acquired 31,470 – 5 31,470

370,909 (299,459) 71,450

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REORGANISED GROUP

– 150 –

Notes:

1. The adjustments reflect the effect of the Asset Transaction, which includes the exclusion
of net profit of the Beijing Jing Guan Group of approximately HK$1.5 million for the year
ended 31 December 2005 and transactions between the Reorganised Group and Beijing
Jing Guan Group.

2. The adjustments reflect the effect of the Asset Transaction on the Reorganised Group,
which are detailed as follows:

HK$’million

Consideration calculated based on the proposed
disposal of 72,720,000 shares in Citychamp at